Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 19 June 2012 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), lan Saunders, Clive Skelton and Phillip Wood
(Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
19 JUNE 2012

Order of Business

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

4, City Centre Small Trading Stalls
1000 Zocolo

am
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

1020 Motore Cafe
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

5. Street Trading Consent - Owler Lane
;21-40 Mohammed Abdulkaber - Site near Fir Vale School, Sheffield S4

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

6. Street Trading Consents - Endcliffe Park
1110 Andrew Cuneo

am
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

1130 Rosita Hunt
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

You will have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to an interest that you have
already registered on the Register of Interests; relates to an interest that should be
registered but you have not yet done so; or affects your well-being or financial
position or that of members of your family or your close associates, to a greater
extent than it would affect the majority of people in the ward affected by the decision.

The definition of family is very wide and includes a partner, step-relations, and in-
laws. A “close associate” is someone whom a reasonable member of the public
might think you would be prepared to favour or disadvantage.



If you have a personal interest you must: declare the existence and nature of the
interest at the beginning of the meeting, before it is discussed or as soon as it
becomes apparent to you; but you can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the
matter unless the personal interest is also prejudicial.

However, in certain circumstances you may have an exemption which means that
you might not have to declare your interest.

« You will have an exemption where your interest arises solely from your
membership of or position of control/management in a body to which you have
been appointed or nominated by the authority; and/or a body exercising functions
of a public nature (e.g. another local authority).

In these exceptional cases, provided that you do not have a prejudicial interest you
only need to declare your interest if you intend to speak on the matter.

« You will have an exemption if your personal interest is simply having received a
gift or hospitality over £25 which yo
[...]

must leave the room. You cannot stay in the room whilst the matter is being
discussed neither can you remain in the public gallery to observe the vote on the
matter. In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence a decision about
the matter.

FURTHER INFORMATION

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take.

Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sheffield  sHerFIELD ciTy counciL

i Committee Report 4
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 19" June, 2012

Subject: Street Trading

City Centre Small Trading Stalls

Author of Report: Kathy Stockdale — 203 7752

Summary: To consider and allocate applications for street trading consents to trade
in specific city centre locations

Recommendations: That Members consider the applications submitted alongside the
Council’'s “City Centre Street Trading - Small Trading Stalls” qualitative
criteria and comments submitted by Development Services and the City
Centre Manager.

That Members consider ail the information provided by the applicants
both in their written application and in person at the Hearing.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 1



1190140

1puno) At

PPYIUS

azuoig
SETNII
pPIoD

wnuye|d

—* AIAONYH ¥1ddd

EETES

BYF 1534

depy sauoz pue Aiepunog
wea] Juswabeuey anuan AjoH

Page 2



®

REPORT OF CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING,
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE Ref: 45/12

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

Street Trading — City Centre Small Trading Stalls

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider two applications for street trading consents to trade in specific city centre
locations.

INTRODUCTION

The Council have power under the provision of the 1982 Act to regulate street trading in the
city.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any street (which includes roads, footways,
forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the Sheffield City
Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982:

(@)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to which
the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall be designated
consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1% April 2002; and

(c}  all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as a
result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to engage in
street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above resolution without
being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions may

include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons using the street

or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve months.

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An applicant
may, however apply for judicial review of the Council's decision.

Page 3



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

BACKGROUND

Working in partnership with the City Centre Management Team and Planning, Licensing
presented a report to Committee in August 2011 to encourage more local businesses to

trade in the city centre whilst also controlling the type and thereby controlling the quality that
is on offer.

A City Centre Qualitative Criteria for Small Trading Stalls was approved (attached at
Appendix ‘A’) and applications were invited from current traders and interested parties.

The fee for each consent has been set at £486 per quarter (£1,994 per annum) to trade
seven days a week between 7am and 7pm.

THE APPLICATIONS

The applications have been submitted in response to a letter from the Licensing Service
requesting applications for small scale city centre street trading units. This is to encourage
more local businesses to trade in the city centre and to offer a more continental style of
trading in certain areas of the city centre.

There is no constraint on the type of goods that can be sold. However, we would like to
encourage more traditional goods that would give a more continental style to the City Centre.

A number of pitches have been allocated at a previous meeting, therefore, the location of the
remaining pitches are:

Sheaf Street;

Fargate (bottom);
Howard Street (bottom);
Tudor Square;
Devonshire Green

A copy of each application will be forwarded with this report to each Member of the Licensing
Committee.

A colour plan depicting all proposed locations (although not the exact sites) will be available
on the day of the hearing.

Members are to note that the specific location at the site will be agreed in conjunction with
the City Centre Management Team and Planning Department.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Applications have been referred to the Licensing Committee for their consideration.

A table referencing each application can be found on the sheet at Appendix ‘B’.

Applications have been copied to Lucy Bond, City Centre & East Team Manager,
Development Services and Richard Eyre, City Centre Manager for their comments. A copy

of their comments are attached to the applications which have been circulated to each
Member of the Licensing Committee.

Page 4



5.4

2.5

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

The applicants have been invited to attend the Licensing Committee hearing. Copies of the
invites are attached at Appendix ‘'C'.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix 'D’.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no financial implications arising from this report as the Licensing Authority will

recover its reasonable costs of administering and enforcing the street trading consent system
through consent fees.

Members should note that if any application is referred to the High Court significant legal
costs are likely to be incurred. There is no hold over budget within Licensing to cover such
costs.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider the applications submitted alongside the Council's “City Centre
Street Trading - Small Trading Stalls” qualitative criteria and comments submitted by
Development Services and the City Centre Manager.

That Members consider all the information provided by the applicants both in their written
application and in person at the hearing.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To allocate one or both applicants a specific site consent.
To defer the matter for further consideration.

To refuse one or both of the street trading applications.

Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

Business Strategy and Regulation
Place Portfolio

Block C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

1% June, 2012

Page 5



W

APPENDIX ‘A’

Page 6



®

Sheffield City Council

CITY CENTRE STREET TRADING
- Small Trading Stalls

BACKGROUND

Street activities are an essential ingredient of a vibrant and lively city, and in Sheffield there is a

strong demand for legitimate small scale trading pitches. They also offer an opportunity for small
businesses to get started with relatively modest outlay.

The widening of footways offers the opportunity to designate more pitches in locations that will add
to the attractiveness of the City Centre. In Orchard Square and Meadowhall ‘Barrow’ style stalls are
used extensively, enhancing the colour and vitality of those places.

This scheme is part of the City Council's campaign to make Sheffield City Centre a more attractive
and vibrant place. Set out below is the qualitative criteria which forms the basis on which to test

applications for the grant of designated small trading stall Street Trading Consent sites within the
City Centre.

QUALITATIVE CRITERIA — SMALL TRADING STALLS
GENERAL DESIGN

* There will be no motorised vehicles or stalls etc. permitted as part of this scheme.

» All barrows/handcarts must be capable of being moved on and off site by hand and any vehicles
used to bring the barrows/handcarts to the site must be parked, loaded and unloaded off site.

+ Good display is an important part of the selling process and top quality presentation encourages
purchase and benefits the retailer reputation.

* Itisin the best interest of traders to produce a high quality design in their barrows/handcarts. The
function of the stall is to identify the trader and add vitality and colour to the immediate area, and
reflect the quality, cleanliness and order in their operation. The barrow/stall contributes to the
appearance of the street for good or bad, so design matters to everyone who uses the street, as
well as the operator.

= Sign writing and scrollwork must be finished to a standard acceptable to the City Council.

* The unit must be visually acceptable to the City Council (this will include the Head of Licensing,
City Centre Manager and Planning) and be in keeping with the street/area that it is to be located.

+ Advertisements on stalls will not be permitted except by permission of the Council in writing and
subject to further conditions. The Council shall be the sole judge of what is an acceptable
advertisement.

» The Council will reserve the right to not renew any consent where it considers the product(s)

offered by the operator are not in keeping with the requirements of the site and the promotion of
the City Centre.

Page 7



Non functional elements attached to ba
[...]
or to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda Item 5

City Council . . .
i, @ Licensing Committee Report

Sheffield  sHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 5

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 19" June, 2012 at 10:40 am

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 — Street
Trading Consent

Author of Report: Kathy Stockdale — 203 7752

Summary: To consider an application for a Street Trading Consent

Recommendations: That Members note the content of the report and any
further information supplied.

Background Papers: Attached to this report.

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 17



®

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE REF No: 46/12

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
STREET TRADING

CONSENT SITE — Owler Lane, near Fir Vale School, Sheffield S4

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3 The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
{Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designhated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 15 April
2002; and

(c)  all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as
a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

2.4 A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

Page 18



2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

9.2

5.3

5.4

2.5

56

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the councils decision.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Mr Abdulkader and a copy of the application is attached at Appendix
‘A

The application is to sell hot food, hot drinks and cold drinks, Monday to Friday,
11:30am to 3:30pm.

The applicant would like to trade on Owler Lane, please refer to Appendix ‘B’ for the
details of the proposed site submitted by the applicant and site plan.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

An objection to the application has been received from a number of premises,
including Firvale School.

BACKGROUND

Mr Abdulkader submitted an application for a static street trading consent on 13" April
2012.

The application and plan was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire
Police, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Planning and Highways on 23™ April 2012.

In addition, Licensing Officers sent notices to five local businesses (details of which
are attached at Appendix ‘C’) and erected notices at the site of the propos
[...]
ce a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council's decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 52



Agenda Item 6

Sheffield  sHeErFIELD cITY counciL
Licensing Committee Report 6

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 19" June 2012 at 11.10am

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

- Street Trading

Author of Report: Kathy Stockdale - 2037752

Summary: To consider two applications for a Street Trading
Consent

Recommendations: That Member note the content of the report and any
further information supplied.

Background Papers: Attached to this report

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 53



Endcliffe Park - Sheffield - Google Maps Page 1 of |

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the Print fink next to the map.

Gouogle

Endcliffe Park - Sheffield

Public - 2,128 views
Created on QJec 2, 2008 - By Go - Updated Dec 2, 2008

Sheffield
Endcliffe Park

Page 54

http://maps.google.co.uk/maps/ms?ie=UTF8&t=h&o0e=UTF8&msa=0&msid=111885... 28/05/2012



Map of Endcliffe Park in Sheffield - Yorkshire - UK Attraction Page 1 of |

( U Kattract:

wwmukattmctmn cam

Main Details -> Mare Info -> Map of the Area

Map of Endcliffe Park
Rustlings Road, Sheffield $11 8TA - England, UK

<< Click here for full details about Endcliffe Park

53. 3871 -1 5051

<< Click here for full details about Endcliffe Park

Page 55

http://www.ukattraction.com/yorkshire/map/endcliffe-park.htm 28/05/2012



O

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER
HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 47/12

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING

CONSENT SITE - Endcliffe Park

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider two applications for a street trading consent to trade in Endcliffe Park.

INTRODUCTION

The Council have power under the provision of the 1982 Act to regulate Street Trading
in the City. :

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

The Licensing Board at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1% April
2002; and

(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as
a result of the designation set out above,

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an
offence to engage in street trading in any street or any other place
identified in the above resolution without being authorised to do so by
consent from the City Council.

A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

Page 56



2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.0
41
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

5.0

4.1

4.2

€y

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the councils decision.

BACKGROUND

Kier has advertised that the Council is looking to offer park concessions for the 2012 —
2017 Spring / Summer seasons at various locations.

The applications are in response to the advertisement in respect of a site at Endcliffe
Park for ice cream concessions (Appendix ‘A’).

The closing date for applications was 13" April, 2012.

Two applications have been received for the one site marked on the attached plan
{Appendix ‘B’).

In order to trade, the applicants would require a Street Trading Consent.

It is illegal to allocate consents on a tendering process, therefore, each application
should be dealt with on its own individual merits.

Members should consider which application they feel is the most suitable for the site,
using the information provided by way of application, interview, etc; alongside the
Council’s Street Trading Policy.

THE APPLICATION

The applications have been submitted in response to the advertisement by Kier.

The applications have been circulated to Members..

The applicants have been invited to attend the hearing.

Each applicant has been allocated 15 minutes each to present their case to Members
and an additional 5 minutes to allow Members to ask questions.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘C’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The applications have been referred to the Committee as more than one application
has been received for one site.

That there is already a granted street trading consent for ice-cream outside the park.

Page 57



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1  That Members consider the applications submitted.

7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
7.1 To grant one of the applications a Street Trading Consent.
7.2  To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.3  To refuse one or both of the street trading applications.

Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

Business Strategy and Regulation
Place Portfolio

Block C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield $9 3HD

1% June, 2012

Page 58



APPENDIX ‘A’

Page 59



Working with

Sheffield
City Coundit

Sheffield City Council is looking to offer park concessions for the 2012
-2017 Spring/Summer seasons at the following locations, subject to
informal tender;

Ice Cream Concessions Mobile Catering Concessions
Crookes Valley Park Wire Mill

Meershrook Park Rivelin Valley

Stannington Park Ecclesfield Park

Rivelin Valley Meersbrook Park

Endcliffe Park Bingham Park/Whitely Woods

Further opportunities available for;

» Flower Stall at Hutcliffe Wood Gardens of Rememberance.
a Exciting cafe business located within Tinsley Green Park.

Further information and tender packs are available upon request -
closing date 13 April 2012.

All trading concessions will require Street Trading Licences
(to be obtained by the successful licensees).

iterest are alsc oF a-catering/retail concession at;
land:Di ry. Centre, ‘Abbey Lam lesall Woods. We are also:
v and innovative concessions within park lacations across the]

d-popular:
'Qf"y_o 3

For further details please contact:

0114 205 3444 sheffieldp&fmsupport@kier.co.uk

Page 60



APPENDIX ‘B’

Page 61



WIS
i
/,ﬁ’ S
,




APPENDIX ‘C’

Page 63



(v

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION

SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4, Hearing Procedure:-

(9)
(h)

(i)
()

(k)
(1)

The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder {(or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:-

(i) detail the application; ‘

(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 64



	Agenda
	4 City Centre Small Trading Stalls
	5 Street Trading Consent - Owler Lane
	6 Street Trading Consents - Endcliffe Park



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 June 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Ian Saunders and Clive Skelton 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the  public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 

 

3.1 City Centre Small Trading Stalls 
  
3.1.2 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider two applications for 

Street Trading Consents for small trading stalls in specific locations in the City 
Centre. 

  
3.1.3 The report stated that the applications had been submitted in response to letters 

that had been sent out to existing and past traders, and it had been made a 
requirement that any application submitted should be made in accordance with 
the City Centre Qualitative Criteria for Small Trading Stalls, which was attached at 
Appendix “A” to the report. 

  
3.1.4 Applications in respect of the invitation had been received from two applicants, 

who were interviewed by the Sub-Committee in turn, and presented their cases in 
respect of their proposals to trade in the City Centre. 

  
3.1.5 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the applications 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
3.1.6 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the applications. 
  
3.1.7 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
3.1.8 RESOLVED: That, after careful consideration of the applications now submitted, 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.06.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

authority be given to the Chief Licensing Officer to grant Street Trading Consents 
for small trading stalls for a period of 12 months to Zocalo (Devonshire Green) 
and Motore Café (bottom of Howard Street), subject to the details regarding the 
proposed vehicles, and any accessories, and the precise location of the vehicles, 
being to the satisfaction of the Chief Licensing Officer, the Director of 
Development Services and the City Centre Manager. 

  
3.2 Street Trading Consent – Owler Lane 
  
3.2.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 

grant of a static Street Trading Consent on Owler Lane, Sheffield S4. 
  
3.2.2 The applicant did not attend the meeting and the application was considered in his 

absence. 
  
 The report stated that objections to the application had been received from a 

number of local businesses. Jan Jude of the Page Hall Medical Centre and 
Richard Steele, Business Manager, Firvale Secondary School, were amongst the 
objectors and they attended the meeting to put forward their representations. 

  
3.2.3 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
3.2.4 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
3.2.5 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
3.2.6 RESOLVED: That the application for the grant of static Street Trading Consent 

now made in respect of a site on Owler Lane, Sheffield S4, be refused on the 
grounds that the application does not meet the Council’s quality specification in 
that the vehicle and products offered would not contribute to the appearance of 
the area. 

  
3.3 Street Trading Consents – Endcliffe Park 
  
3.3.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider applications for a Street 

Trading Consent in respect of the 2012-2017 Spring/Summer seasons in Endcliffe 
Park. 

  
3.3.2 The report stated that the applications had been submitted in response to an 

advertisement in respect of the site in Endcliffe Park for ice cream concessions. 
  
3.3.3 Applications in respect of the advertisement had been received from two 

applicants, who were interviewed by the Sub-Committee in turn, and presented 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.06.2012 

Page 3 of 3 
 

their cases in respect of their proposals to trade in Endcliffe Park. 
  
3.3.4 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the applications 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
3.3.5 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the applications. 
  
3.3.6 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
3.3.7 RESOLVED: That, after careful consideration of the applications now submitted 

for a Street Trading Consent in respect of the 2012-17 spring/summer season in 
Endcliffe Park, authority be given for the Chief Licensing Officer to:- 

  
 (a)  grant a Street Trading Consent to Cuneo’s Ice Cream; and 
  
 (b) refuse to grant a Street Trading Consent in respect of Granellis on the 

grounds that the Sub-Committee considered that the other application better met 
the Council’s City-wide quality specification. 

  
  
  
 


